. ‘ .

Decision No. OR484 @RB@BNA]L .

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CAI.IFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appl:.cat:ion of

DUNSMUIR WATER CORPORATION under Application No. 54002
Section 454 of the Public Utilities " (Filed May 2, 1973)
Code for Authority to Increage

Rates for Water Service.

Robert F. Harrington, Attorney at Law, for applicant.
Elmer 3jostrom, &ttomey at Law, and John Reader,
tor the Commission staff.

OPINION

Dunsmuir Water Corporation (applicant) is a California
corpoxation organized in 1950. It is a wholly owmed subsidiary of
Boise Water Coxporation, which in tumm is wholly owmed by General
Waterworks Corporation. On Maxrch. 1, 1968 General Waterworks
Corporation became a wholly owmed subsidiary of International
Utilities Corporation, an enterprise engaged in a wide var:.ety of
business activities.

General Waterworks Corporation is the second largest:
privately owned water utility company in Noxrth America. Its head-
quarters is im Philadelphia, Pemnsylvania. The corporation owns and
operates 74 water utilities (8 of which also provide sewerage service),
oune sewer company, amd eight heating companies. Water and sewerage

services are provided to about 350,000 customers in 18 states and in
one Canadian province.




° | o
A, 54002 el

-

Applicant is engaged in the business of supplying public
utility water service in Siskiyou County, Califormia: in the city of
Dunsmuix and vicinity, and in the town of Fort Jones and vicinity
through separate, nonintegrated systems.

For the c:l.tjr of Dunsmuir and vicinity, applicant obtains
water from three springs and two tummels with a rated capacity of
2,250 gallons per minute. There is ome storage resexvoir with a
capacity of 392,600 gallons. The distribution system consists of
approximately 91,268 feet of cast irom snd steel pipe ranging in size
from 3/4 inch to 18 inches in diameter. There were 1,133 metered
services, 71 of which are inactive and 112 fire hydrant comnections
as of December 31, 1972. N

For the town of Fort Jomes and vicinity, applicant obtains
water from a well with two pumps rated at 200 and 145 gallons per
minute. The well capacity is 600 gallons per minute. Thexe is ome
storage reservolr with a capacity of 90,000 gallons. The distribu-
tion system consists of approximately 19,661 feet of cast irom, steel
and cement asbestos pipe ranging in size from 3/4 inch to 8 inches in
diametexr. There wexe 220 metered services of which 210 are active
and 29 fire hydrants as of December 31, 1972.

In 1972 applicant had and it now has three employees in
Dunsmuir and one employee in Fort Jones.

Applicant's present rates in the city of Dunsmuixr and
Vvicinity and in the town of Fort Jones and vicinity were established
by Decision No. 76887 dated March 10, 1970 in Application No. 51050.
The rates applied for would, if authorized, result in an increase in
gross revenues of $30,395 or 37.16 percent to customers in Dunsmuir.
and vieinity, and $3,726 or 23.88 percent to customers in Fort Jones
and vicinity based on applicant's estimated 1973 operations. At the
rates authorized herein, Dunsauir's gross revenues would increase
$7,280 or 8.8 percent, and for Fort Jomes $490 or 3.1 percent.




Public hearing was held before Examiner Gillanders at
Dunsmuir on October 10 and at Fort Jomes om October 11, 1973.
Applicant had published, mailed, and posted notice of the hearings
in accordance with this Comuission's rules of procedure. The matter
was submitted on November 1, 1973 upon receipt of the tramseript.

Twenty-six members of the public attended the hearing at
Dunsmuir of whom four testified regarding the propogsed increase. In
addition, the city manager presented a resolution of the city council
and a statement of the city's concern regarding any increase. The
mayor of Fort Jones was the only membexr of the public present at the
hearing held at Fort Jomes. He presented a statement on behalf of
the city council. ,

Testimony on bebalf of applicant was présented by its
president, a senior rate analyst, and a senior rate economist
employed by General Waterworks Management and Service Company of
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. Testimony on behalf of the Commission

staff was presented by a registered professional engineexr and by a
rate of return expert.

Regults of Operation

The following tabulations show applicant's and staff's
estimated results of operation for the test yeaxr 1973:




Dunsmuir and Fort Jones Combined
Year 19/3

Applicant Start
Present Proposea - Pregsent : Proposed

Item Rates ; Rates Rates *

Operating Revenues $ 97,400 $131,521 $ 98,800
Deductions '

erat Expenses 55,800 55,800 55,160
Depreciation 11,198 11,198 10,030
Taxes, Others 13,500 13,500 12,600
Income Taxes 7,527 25,502 4,670

Total Expenses 88,025 106,000 82,460
Net Operating Revenues 9,375 25,521 16,340 ,
Rate Base 268,640 268,660 271,000 271,000
Rate of Return 3.49%  9.507% 6.03% ' 12.09%
Irend in Rate of Return | | |

Although the staff's results of operation for 1972 and 1973

Show an upward trend in rate of return (.08 percent at present rates,
-10 percent at proposed rates), the staff recommends that the
Commission consider the trend in rate of return to be level as growth

tends to be sporadic and taxes have seldom been reduced for more than
one comsecutive tax year. |




A, 54002 el

Dunsgmuir
ear

Applicant o>tart
~Present : Proposed : Present : Proposed
1tem Ratesg : __Rates Rates : _Rates

Operating Revenues $ 81,800 $112,195 $ 83,200 $114,100

Deg;§§i°ns E 45 650 47,650 45,700 '
ating enses » : : :
Depreciscion 9,050 9,050 3,500

Taxes, Others 12,000 12,000 11,100
Income Taxes 5,715 21,727 4,250

Total Expenses 74,415 90,427 69,550

Net Operaéing Revenues 7,385 21,7'68' 131,650
Rate Bage 229,132 229,132 231,500 00
Rate of Return 3.227% 9.50% 5.90% 12.217

Fort Jones
Year

App licant :
Present : Proposed : FPresent : rroposed
Item Rates s _Rates s __ Rates : __Rates

Operating Revenues $15,600 $19,326 $15,600  $19,400

Deductions

~ Operating Expenses 8,150 8,150 9,460 9,460
Depreciation 2,148 2,148 1,530 1,530.
Taxes, Others 1,500 1,500 1,500 1,500,
Income Taxes 1,812 3,775 420 2,420

oy A0 &0

Total Expenses 13,610 15,573 12,910 14,910

Net Operating Revenues 1,990 3,753 2‘,696" : 4,490‘
Rate Base 39,508 39,508 39,500 . 39,500 .
Rate of Retuxrn . 5.06% 9.50% 6.817 | 11;377;‘i'-




A. 54002

Opexrating Revenues .

Applicant's estimates are based on the contention that
present revenues are relatively comstant and that there will be no
customer growth in the near future. The staff, however, concluded
that its estimates of future revenues should be based upon a 1 percent
annual growth in customers in Dunmsmuir and a 2 percent amnual growth in
cugtomers in Fort Jomes, which is the experience since the last rate
proceeding. The year 1972 was considered by both applicant and staff
to represent fairly normal revenues.

Applicant cross-examined the staff engineer in comsiderable
detall regarding his conclusion that there would be growth in number
of customers. The examiner requested detalls xegarding actual numbexr
of customers for the first six momths of 1973, whichwere furnished by
the staff engineer. As applicant expressed some doubt ag to the
validity of the customer count, it was given the opportumity to file

its vexsion of the end~of-month customer count as late~filed Exhibit
No. 12. ' | |

On October 25, 1973 the Commission received the following
letter from applicant: =

' the course of hearings held on the above-
captioned Application in Dunsmuir and Foxrt Jonmes,
California, on October 10 and 11, respectively,
Applicant was afforded the opportunity to file as
Late-Filed Exhibit 12 to the proceedings a tabu-
lation of metered customers in Dunsmuir and Fort
Jones for each of the first nine months of calendar
year 1973. Examiner Gillanders requested that
should the Applicant elect not to file such an
exhibit that it advise the Examiner and the Cowmis-
slon Staff of record to such effect.




*

A. 54002 el

"Because until year end, Applicant's data in this
area consists of billings which may or may not
reflect the number of customers actually sexrved
during a given month, Applicant feels that any
information furnmished at this time would be
Inaccurate and misleading and thus would not
provide any beneficial addition to the record in
this proceeding."

In view of the above letter, and the fact that the staff
witness had compiled, in the course of his investigation, some 50
pages of working papers, and the fact that he ably withstood cross-

examination, we £ind that the staff estimates of revenues can be .
used in setting rates. ‘ -

Operating Expense | '

Recoxded operating expenses for the yea:bs 1971 and 1972
are in total almost equal and were used by applicant and staff as
the basis for adjustments. |

Applicant made three adjustments to the book operating
expenses for 1972.

The first adjustment was an annualization of wage and salary
increase effective Januwary 1, 1973. It is an upward adjusment in the
amount of $1,166 and is applicable to Dunsmuir only.

The second adjustment was an upwaxd adjustment in the
amount of $151 to cover am increase in the budgeted management and

service chaxges for 1973. The $151 was allocated - $90 assigned to
Dupsmuix and $61 to Fort Jooes. | |




A. 54002 el

The third adjustment was an increase in operating expense to
cover the smortization of the rate case expense for this proceeding.
Applicant estimated that the total rate case expense would be $9,580.
This was amortized over a three-year period. The annual rate case
amortization expense is $3,193 with $2,751 allocated to Dunswuir and
$442 gllocated to Fort Jones. These figures were adjusted to actual
costs at the last day of hearing and are $10,509. Applicant’s witness
explained his rationale for amortizing the rate case expense OVer a
three-year period as follows: |

"I anticipate tbat it will be four yeaxs from the end
of the base year for this rate case to the end of
the base year for the next rate case. Since it will
be at least a year from the end of base year of this
rate case before an order can be issued, this will
leave only three years over which to amortize the
rate case expenses. By the end of base year for the
next case Dunsmuir Water Corporation will certainly
not be earning the rate of return that the Commission
will find in this case, and therefore will be unable
to recover the annual rate expense allowed by the
Commnission in this proceeding."

- Staff adjustments to applicant's estimated 1973 expenses
include an additional $690 for power for pumping, $620 for additional
office rent, and the deduction of $500 for a ome-time cost of con-
verting to new office procedures. The staff has allowed the requested
$3,200 anmnual charge for three years for regulatory expense but has
deducted $2,020 stemming from the last rate proceeding. The staff
also transferred some payroll from Dunsmuir to Fort Jomes to moxe
accurately reflect present operating conditions. Administration
charges from Boise and Philadelphia included in operating expenses
were estimated by the staff to total $4,900y for these two water
systems In 1973. These charges amount to 32 cents per customer per
month which appeared to the staff to be reasomable.

1/ Taken from work papers of applicamt which were gupplied to staff.
At ‘Ehxkexi gi.reﬁion- of the examiner, these work papers were received
as t 11. ‘ - ' L

-8




Exhibit 11 shows that allocation percentages were developed
using two factors:(l) gross assets less depreciation regerve and (2)
revenues. Included in gross assets are recelvables from associated
companies ("upstream loans').

According to applicant's witmess the final rate case expense
for this proceeding will be $10,509% with $3,103 applicable to
Dunsmuir and $484 allocated to Fort Jones amortized over a three-yeax
period. Applicant's breakdown of the $10,509 is as follows:

Attorneys fees including out-of-pocket
expenses - $2,375.

The time of Mr, Eckelmeyer, Mr. Mulle, and
Mr. Greenstein ~ $6,248.

The balance of $1,886 is for travel expenses,
motels, and othex out-of-pocket expenses.

Applicant had no breakdown of how many hours are repregented
by the amount for attoxnmeys' fees. The amount Is merely the same
amount chaxged by the same firm for the 1969 rate case.

The $6,248 figure represents 42 working days fox the rate
department of General Waterworks Management and Service Company of
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. (Ome day for Mr. Eckelmeyer, the super-
visor of Mr. Mulle and Mr. Greenstein; Mr. Mulle, 8 days and M,
Greenstein, 33 days. Included in the totals is 10 days' travel time.)
We can barely understand how Mr. Mulle could spend 3 days (in addi-
tion to 5 days' travel time during which he was working) preparing his
rate of return testimony and preparing for cross-examination, but it
1s beyond our comprehension why a senior rate amalyst with years of
experience would require 33 days to prepare and present a test yeer
results of operation study which consists emtirely of recorded figures
with three extremely simple adjustments. |

2/ $10,493, 1if coach air fares are substituted for first class air
fares and the cost of two copiles of the tramseript is added.




The rate department charges to applicant average $148 per
day. TFor purposes of this proceeding 17 days at $100 per day ($1700)
would be a most gemerous allowamnce for charges from a nonutility
service company.

$1,500 for travel time and out-of-pocket costs is reasonable
for this proceeding. |

Attorneys fees, including out-of-pocket costs, should be
- no moxe than $1,000.

We find that $4,200 spread over three years is the
reasonable xate case expense for this proceeding.

We agree completely with the staff's disallowance of past
rate case expenses.

Depreciation Expense and Reserve

By Decision No. 50963 dated January 10, 1955 in Application
No. 35620, the Commission ordered applicant to use the straight-line
remaining life accrual method. The rates by accounts were to be
reviewed at intervals of £ive years. The last review was made in
1970, hence the next one is due in 1975. Applicant and staff computed
the estimated 1973 accrual on the basis of the presently effective
rates by accounts, which appear reasomable for uge in this proceeding.
For income tax purposes, applicant and staff used accelerated
depreclation to the maximum extent permissible.

According to applicant, in 1970, 1971, and 1972 depreciation
on the eatire depreciable plant in service including contributed
propexrty was charged to Depreciation (Account 503) and creditred to
Reserve for Depreclation (Account 250). In 1972 the depreciation
éxpense on contributed property included in Account 503 is $2,133 with
$2,019 attributsble to Dunsmuir and $114 to Fort: Jones.




A. 54002 el

Taxes Other than on Income

Applicant's estimates for taxes other than on income
generally reflect pagt recorded amounts. The staff's lower figures
reflect a recent reduction in property taxes. It is our policy to
use the latest known tax rates and agsessment ratios. We will
therefore adopt the staff amounts.

Income Taxes '

Applicant computed income taxes without either capital debt
intexrest deductions or prorated surtax exemptions. The staff applied
its computed parent company debt ratio and composite interest rate to
rate base to develop allocated interegt. During recent years appli-
cant's parent, Bolse Water Corporation, has included applicent in a
consolidated federal income tax £iling in which it elected to pay a
6 pexcent penalty in oxrder to claim the $25,000 surtax exemption for
each of several corporations. The law permitting such f£ilings hasg
now been changed and the provision for taking a surtax exemption for
each corporation is being gradually eliminated over three years and
will be gone by 1975. The staff has based its income tax calculations
on the filing of a consolidated return by Boise Water Corporation
with appropriate allocation of the surtax. exemption between five
corporations. The staff's method of determining income taxes for
rate making is propexr and will be used.

Rate Base

Applicent’s and staff's rate bases are essentially the same.

The staff figures are slightly higher because of a $2,400 adjustuent

for a returmed contribution in aid of construccion from the Fire
Deparxtment. 3/

3/ The project was nmever installed.




A, 54002 ei

Rate of Return

According to applicant's rate of return witness, a fair and
reasonable rate of return to be applied to the rate base of Dunsmuir
would be 9.75 pexcent. However, applicant has applied for rates in
this proceeding which would produce a rate of return of approximately
9.5 percent. - |

According to the staff's rate of return witmess, a range of
7.70 pexcent to 8.00 percent applicable to the respective rate bases
for the Dunsmuir Distxict and the Foxt Jomes District would be
reasonable. Such range in rate of return would produce earnings on
common. stock equity of Gemeral Waterworks Corporation ranging fxom
8.95 percent to 9.59 percent.

In arriving at his recommended fair rate of return for
Dunsmulx Water Corporation, applicant's witnegs first determined that
the fair rate of return should be at least adequate to cover the cost
of outstanding and immediately projected senior capital and common
equity. Second, since all of its‘capitai requirements are being
provided indirectly by General Waterworks Corporation,él he concluded

that the cost of capital for Gemeral should be used in arriving at
the fair rate of return for Dunsmuir. '

4/ As of December 31, 1972 Duwnsmuir Water Corporation's current
assets included recelvables of $165,077 £rom Boise Water
Corporation and $42,540 from General Waterworks Corporation.
Over the past five years receivables from associated companies
have averaged about $158,000. Applicant's witness described
these receivables not as "upstream loans" but as "upstream
advances". The distinction drawn by the witness escapes us.
Over the past five years gross plant additions totaled $39,081
while depreciation ace totaled $70,806. The five~year
average depreciation reserve as recorded is $204,821.




L
x
. I '

According to the staff's rate of return witnmess, a reasonable
rate of return should provide for the servicing of a company's fixed
charges and allow carnings for common stock equity sufficient to
increase retained earnings moderately after payment of a sﬁitable
dividend. The earnings allowance for common stock equity is neces-
sarily a judgment baged on many considerations, some of which are (a)
financial requirements for construction and other purposes, (b) the
awount of funds available from advances, contributions, and other
sources, (¢) Dumsmuir Water Corxporation’s status as a member of the
Genexal Waterworks Corporation group, (d) the consolidated capital
structure and related gsenlor security costs of General Watexworks
Coxporation and subsidiary companies, (e) earnings of other water
utilities, (£) xecently authorized rates of returm, and (g) the
objectives of the Federal Govermment's Economic Stabilization Program.

During cross-examination the staff witmess testified that,
if he looked at International Utilities Corporation and used its
capital structure and costs instead of Gemeral Waterworks Coxporation's,
his recommendation re rate of return would yield about 13 to 14 per-
ceat om common equity. He further testified that if he were to again
work on Dumsmuir he would uge International Utilities instead of
General Watexworks, but be would recommend the same rate of retumm.

He characterized the resulting 13 to 14 percent return on common
equity as "wvery generoug'. :

"~ The xecoxrd is ¢lear that an investor, sophisticated or not,
whose investment aim is to buy common stock must, if he is interested
in Dunsmuir Water Coxrporation, buy the common stock of International
Utilities. It follows thexefore that this Commission should also look
to International Utilities. A rate of return of 7.70 percent om the
adopted rate base and return on International Utilities' commnon equ:!.ty
of 13 pexcent for the future is reasonable.




Quality of Service ,

At Dunsmuir, the first public witness testified that she
could see no xeason that the rates should be ralsed as the water
flowed by gravity and was of excellent quality.

The superintendent of the Dunsmuir Elementary School Distxict
testified that a ome-third increagse in rates would ultimately create
financial problems for the district.

The thixd public witness requested that if an increase were
granted that the minimum amownt of water be increased.

The fourth public witness testified that he could see no
reagon for a 37 pexcent increase. In addition, he complained that

his pressure meter showed that during r.he winter he had pressures of
110 pounds.?/
At Fort Jones, the mayor (a former employee of applicant)

testified that the service was excellent.

Applicant's local manager testified that he placed a
recording pressure gauge at complainant's house and that the pressure
indicated was 80 pounds.

The staff engineer testified that he m.ade a field inapection
of applicant's gystems, examined books and records, and concluded that
applicant 1s furnishing reasonably good service -~ reasonable, not
excellent, as ome of the tanks wag leaking watex.

Resolution No. 73-22 of the City Council of Dunsmuir was
read into the record by the city mamager. It opposed applicant's
request and appealed for a demial of applicant's requested :i.ncrease.
Rate Spread

The staff recommends that for purposes of simplification the
number of quantity rate blocks be reduced from six to four. This
recommendation is reasonable and will be adopted.

53/ Measured by an old meter normally used to measure steam and well
within the limits of t.h:l.s Comnission’s Gemeral Oxrder No. 103.




N
'

A. 54002 el

The present meter rates include 600 cubic feet of water in
the minimum as do the proposed meter rates. There appears no reason
to raise this quantity as it is now at a very gemerous level compared
to the trend to do away with minimum water allowances.

Appendix A, attached, shows the authorized rates.

Adopted Results

A summary of the adopted test year 1973 earnings at autho-
rized rates is:

Dunsmuir and Fort Jones

Opexating Revenues $106,570
Deductions

Expenses 53,360
Deprecilation 10, 2030 ,
Taxes, Others C 12, 1600
Income Taxes 9 710

e P
Total Expenses 85,700
Net Operating Revenue 20,870
Rate Base 271,000
Rate of Return - 7.7%4
Findings ' .

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues, but the
proposed rates set forth in the spplication are excessive.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test
year 1973 indicate that xeguits of applicant's operation in the neax
future will produce a reagonable rate of return.

3. A rate of return of 7.70 percent on the adopted rate basge
and return on International Utilities' common equity of 13 pexcent for
the future is reasonable.

4. The increages in rates and charges authorized herein totaling
$7,770 are justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are
reasonable, and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ
from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and.
unreasonable.

3. Service meets the requirements of General Order No. 103




@ | @
A. 54002 ef

Conclusion

The application should be granted to the extent set forth
in the oxder which follows.

IT IS ORDERED that Dunsmulr Water Corporation is authorized
to file the revised schedules attached to this order as Appendix A,
and concurrently to cancel its present schedules for such service.
The £ilings shall comply with Gemeral Order No. 96-A. The effective
date of the new and revised tariff sheets shall be four days after
the date of filing. The new and revised schedules shall apply only
to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

The effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days afcer
the date hereof.

LCated at Sen Francisco , California, this 20 ¥4
day of FEBRUARY , 1974,

%/,. _,_/

T Pregigent

T a A
) \. _' - _ 4-‘
Ll A A .db’a AL LA -
g "

i/ |

-
4 4 & [ =
. & f e e
-, ‘.“-LJ A4 4 \_ 4
- ) .

" . |

E




A, 54,002 el

APPENDIX A
Page L of 2

Schedule No., DU=1
Dunsmuir Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Dunemddr and vieinity, Sisidyou County.

RATES

Per Meter

Per Month
Quantity Rates: o

First 600 cu.ft. OF 1€3S covvevecccccrnrnnees $ 3.00
Next 2,400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.fb. evevreenn.. Ao
Ne\xtl 9,000 Cu-m., p@l‘ 100 cu’ﬁ. asssovemacenn -27l
Over 12,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .ccevene.... odh

Mindmm Charge: -

For 5/8 x 3/L-inch meter ...occe.... cececacsoons
For . B/WCh mcter amoesssvmscsnsonuvEvEse
For' -+ = l-~inch meter c.c.eeccecccesecctnnnen
For I1AANCh MELOD veverrrersvrresceomenon
FOI‘ z-mCh mo‘td!‘ R Y R TN N R Y RN N NN R R yeary
For 3=inch meter ....veeesccccsnsceacass
For Leinch Meter ceevvecesrcronccecnnces
For 6=3NCh MOLOr weeveverrocncnvcasnnnes
FOJ." &MCh'mOtOr l.l.l..'..'l..lt'l'l..-.‘ll‘

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.

SPECTAL CONDITION

AL billing wnder this schedule to customers in the City of Dunsmuir
is subject to a surcharge of 2.0%.




APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Schedule No. FJ-1

Fort Jones Tariff Area

GENERAL, METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Fort Jones and vicinity, Siskdyou County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

First 600 cu.ft. or less

Next 1,400 cu.ft., per 100 cu.f. vovveeeonnnn
Next 8 000 cu.:t‘t., per 100 cu.ft. ....

Over 10 000 cu.ft., per 200 CULle tecvenennans

Minimun Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/i~inch meter ......... Ceeeevecenssas
For - 3/L~inch meter ..c.vev.... wsessesssene
For ~ l=inch meter

For 1A=AnCh MOLOr tururrenniacnnnnnnn.
For 2-inch meter | ‘

FOI‘ B-MCh meter ------------ " esscemnss sos

The Mindmum Charge will entitle the customer
%0 the quantity of water which that minimmm
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates..

Per Méter .
Per Menth

$3.00
.36

09




